Total transactions with owners  -   (4,857)  -   -   (63,224)  (68,081)

Equity as at 31 December 2017 9,919 - 992 279  (8,503)  2,687
Carrying amount of holdings under control  (2,567)  (2,567)
Value of holdings under control using equity method 4,095 4,095
Effect of the merger with sole shareholder (Note 29) 8,235 8,235
Adjusted unconsolidated equity as at 31 December 2017 (Note 17) 1,260 12,450

Under the Accounting Act of Estonia, adjusted unconsolidated retained earnings are the amount from which a limited company can make payments to its shareholders.

41  /  EESTI GAAS  /  ANNUAL REPORT 2017 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29.	 MERGER WITH SOLE SHAREHOLDER (In thousands of euros)

On 17 November 2016 a merger agreement was concluded between AS Eesti Gaas and Trilini Energy OÜ (sole
shareholder of AS Eesti Gaas). As a result of the merger Trilini Energy OÜ (company being acquired) merged
with AS Eesti Gaas and was deemed to be dissolved. The balance sheet date of the merger was 1 January 2017.

The information about the effect of the merger on the Group’s assets, liabilitites and equity was as follows.

Before
the merger

as at
31.12.2016

Effect of
the merger

After
the merger

as at
1.01.2017

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 72,075 2,562 74,637
Intangible assets 1,841 6,064 7,905
Total assets 73,916 8,626 82,542

Liabilities and equity
Borrowings  3,832  67,686  71,518

incl. syndicated loan (Note 19)  -   40,000  40,000
incl. shareholder overdraft (Note 19)  -   27,686  27,686

Trade and other payables  18,961  395  19,356
Share premium  4,857  (4,857)  -
Retained earnings  51,860  (54,598)  (2,738)
Total liabilities and equity  79,510  8,626  88,136

As a result of the merger the difference between the fair value and carrying amount of the gas distribution
network assets and intangible asset (customer contracts) recognised in the consolidated statement of
financial position of Trilini Energy OÜ during the acquisition of controlling interest in AS Eesti Gaas, were
recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position of Eesti Gaas Group. The estimated useful life of
the price difference of the gas distribution network is 30 years, the value of customer contracts is amortised
using declining balance method applying 5% amortisation rate per year. As at 31 December 2017, the carrying